

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

State of Colorado, et.al.,
Plaintiffs.

v/

Google, LLC,
Defendant.

Case no. 1:20-cv-03715-APM
Hon. Amit P. Mehta

BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATES
OPPOSITION TO GOOGLE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

KATHLEEN BRADISH
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 304-0195
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. GOOGLE’S ACTIONS SHOULD BE ANALYZED AS A WHOLE BECAUSE
THE STATES ALLEGE MUTUALLY REINFORCING CONDUCT 3

 A. In General, Antitrust Allegations Need to be Analyzed as a Whole,
 Especially Where Plaintiffs Allege Section 2 Monopolization 4

 B. Google Misconstrues Microsoft in Order to Improperly Segment
 State's Claims 7

 C. The States' Allegations Should Not be Compartmentalized Because They
 Describe Mutually Reinforcing Conduct 8

 D. This Court Should Consider the Cumulative Effect of Google’s Conduct
 When Assessing Market Foreclosure 9

II. GOOGLE IMPROPERLY INVOKES A PATCHWORK OF INAPPLICABLE
DOCTRINES ON EXCEPTIONS TO ANTITRUST SCRUTINY 11

 A. Google Cannot Use Product Design as a Shield Against Antitrust Scrutiny 12

 B. Google Cannot Use "No Duty to Deal" to Obtain Immunity 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006)	9, 13, 15
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	Passim
<i>Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1413 (6th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	4, 10
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Biovail Corp. Int’l v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D.N.J. 1999).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Cal. Comp. Prods., Inc. v. IBM</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)	14, 16
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999)	12
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Ca. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>City of Groton v. Connecticut Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F. 2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981)	6, 11
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	3, 4, 11
<i>GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp.1203, 1228 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	17
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	6, 7

<i>In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 17
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	18
<i>Power Analytics Corp. v. Operation Tech., Inc.</i> , 820 F. App’x 1005 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14, 16
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Sanitary Milk Producers v. Bergjans Farm Dairy, Inc.</i> , 368 F.2d 679 (8th Cir. 1966)	5
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	Passim
<i>Verizon Commc’ns., Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	14, 20, 21
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
Other Authorities	
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Probative Synergy of Plus Factors in Price-Fixing Litigation</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1581 (2021)	6
Dennis Carlton & Ken Heyer, <i>Appropriate Antitrust Policy Toward Single-Firm Conduct</i> , Economic Analysis Group, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Discussion Paper No. 08-2, March 2008)	19

John Newman, <i>Antitrust in Digital Markets</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. 1497 (2019)	15
Jonathan Jacobson, et al., <i>Predatory Innovation: An Analysis of Allied Orthopedic v. Tyco in the Context of Section 2 Jurisprudence</i> , 23 Loyola Consumer L. Rev. 1, 8 (2010)	15
Katherine Strandburg, <i>Free Fall: The Online Market’s Consumer Preference Disconnect</i> , U. Chicago L. Forum (2013)	16
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2022)	Passim
